2024
Bacadareh

BS

°CM

P

Trep

Rises

w“"nsulrj e

Agair its 1:
ice

Offic

I-ll"l.‘li"‘"‘lﬁl ey o
u-l
l l.l.
....
5 "“-‘\ i
ﬁ "2,




TREPP CMBS SPECIAL SERVICING REPORT

The Trepp CMBS Special Servicing Rate increased another 34 basis points to
reach 9.14% in October 2024.

In the last six months, the rate has increased just over 100 basis points, with the October figure
reflecting the tenth consecutive monthly increase.

Among the major property types, the office sector saw the highest month-over-month increase in the
special servicing rate, surging 136 basis points to 13.94%. Compared to October 2023, the office rate has
climbed 539 basis points. The last time the office special servicing rate breached 13% was in November
2011, after which the rate stayed above 13% until July 2012.

The lodging rate has continued to climb, reaching 8.32% in October; the last time it was above 8% was
in May 2022 when the rate was coming down from Covid highs. The multifamily and retail property
types also experienced upticks in October, rising 14 basis points to 6.21% and 14 basis points to 11.37%,
respectively.

TABLE 1: SPECIAL SERVICING RATE BY PROPERTY TYPE CMBS FULL

Overall 9.14% 8.79% 8.46% 8.30% 8.11% 6.80%
Industrial 0.39% 0.50% 0.39% 0.40% 0.41% 0.32%
Lodging 8.32% 7.84% 7.42% 7.33% 7.40% 7.03%
Multifamily 6.21% 6.07% 5.71% 5.11% 5.10% 3.14%
Office 13.94% 12.58% 11.91% 11.25% 10.84% 8.55%
Mixed-Use 8.76% 9.67% 9.59% 8.93% 8.25% 7.70%
Retail 11.37% 11.22% 10.92% 10.89% 10.85% 9.84%

Source: Trepp
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TREPP CMBS SPECIAL SERVICING REPORT

New Transfers

There was a substantial $3.1 billion in outstanding loans that transferred to special
servicing in October. Just over 70% of the loan balance came from the office sector, with
$2.2 billion in office loans transferring to the special servicer in October. Lodging, retail
and multifamily made up about 15%, 9% and 5% of the remainder of the newly
transferred loan amount, respectively.

The outstanding balance on the two largest loans that transferred to special servicing in
October sums to about $1.2 billion. The largest loan to transfer was the $940 million
Worldwide Plaza office loan, which transferred due to imminent monetary default upon
the second-largest tenant at the collateral vacating the premises. The collateral for the
loan is a midtown Manhattan skyscraper that was built in 1987 and renovated in 1996,
spanning a total of 2.05 million square feet. Law firm Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP with
30% of the leasable area, vacated its 617,135 square feet at its August 2024 lease
expiration date in favor of space at 2 Manhattan West. Special servicer commentary
indicated that the borrower does not yet have a replacement tenant, and that the loss of
Cravath has caused operating income shortfalls and will impact subsequent waterfall
payments.

The second-largest loan to transfer was the $280 million New York Hospitality Portfolio.
This loan also transferred due to imminent monetary default, with servicing commentary
detailing that the borrower needs additional time to sell the collateral and a three month
maturity extension to February 2025 is currently being negotiated. The loan is backed by
seven New York City hotels, with a total of 1,087 keys across all of them. Four of the
hotels closed during the pandemic and eventually, mezzanine lender Mack Real Estate
Group took over the collateral.
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The loan was previously transferred to the special servicer in October 2023 for
imminent default at maturity, but the loan had been returned to the master
servicer after two loan modifications, where each included a short-term maturity
extension. The most recent modification occurred in February 2024, when the
maturity was extended to November. However, updated servicing commentary
specifies the newest request of another maturity date extension, this time for
three months to February 2025. Most recent financials are from the 12 months
ending in June 2024. For that period, the debt service coverage ratio (net cash

flow) was 1.09x with occupancy of 83%.
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TREPP CMBS SPECIAL SERVICING REPORT

TABLE 2: SPECIAL SERVICING RATE BY PROPERTY TYPE CMBS 2.0+

Overall
Industrial
Lodging
Multifamily
Office
Mixed-Use
Retail

Source: Trepp

TABLE 3: SPECIAL SERVICING RATE BY PROPERTY TYPE CMBS 1.0

Overall
Industrial
Lodging
Multifamily
Office
Retail

Source: Trepp
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9.05%
0.39%
8.26%
6.21%
13.94%

8.96%
10.88%

23.20%
0.00%
25.42%
2.40%
15.08%
99.79%

8.70%
0.50%
7.78%
6.07%
12.57%
9.89%
10.70%

24.35%
0.00%
25.26%
2.67%
15.04%
93.79%

8.34%
0.30%
7.36%
5.71%
11.88%

9.79%
10.40%

26.19%
85.13%
25.10%
11.68%
17.94%
93.66%

8.18%
0.30%
7.27%
5.11%
11.21%

9.12%
10.35%

26.54%
84.11%
24.94%
11.76%
17.91%
93.68%

8.00%
0.31%
7.35%
5.10%
10.79%
8.41%
10.35%

24.86%
81.21%
24.48%
10.97%
18.09%
75.89%

6.60%
0.21%
6.92%
3.14%
8.31%
7.84%
9.25%

32.34%
76.35%
35.59%
0.00%
40.48%
65.39%
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CHART 1: CMBS SPECIAL SERVICING RATE (OCTOBER 2023 - OCTOBER 2024)
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CHART 2: BALANCE OF LOANS IN SPECIAL SERVICING (OCTOBER 2023 - OCTOBER 2024)
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TREPP CMBS SPECIAL SERVICING REPORT NOVEMBER 2024

Overall Property Type Analysis (CMBS 1.0 and 2.0+)

« Industrial special servicing rate: 0.39% (down 11 basis points)
Lodging special servicing rate: 8.32% (up 48 basis points)
Multifamily special servicing rate: 6.21% (up 14 basis points)
Office special servicing rate: 13.94% (up 136 basis points)
Mixed-Use special servicing rate: 8.76% (down 91 basis points)

The Overall Numbers (CMBS 1.0 and 2.0+)

« The overall US CMBS special servicing rate increased to 9.14% in

October, up 34 basis points for the month.

« In October 2023, the US CMBS special servicing rate was 6.80%.

Retail special servicing rate: 11.37% (up 14 basis points)
« Six months ago, the US CMBS special servicing rate was 8.11%.

Property Type Analysis CMBS 2.0+

« Industrial special servicing rate: 0.39% (down 11 basis points)

The CMBS 2.0+ Numbers

« The overall US CMBS 2.0+ special servicing rate increased 35 basis
points to 9.05%.
 In October 2023, the US CMBS 2.0+ special servicing rate was 6.60%.

Lodging special servicing rate: 8.26% (up 48 basis points)

Multifamily special servicing rate: 6.21% (up 14 basis points)
Office special servicing rate: 13.94% (up 137 basis points)
Mixed-Use special servicing rate: 8.96% (down 93 basis points)
Retail special servicing rate: 0.00% 10.88% (up 17 basis points)

« Six months ago, the US CMBS 2.0+ special servicing rate was 8.00%.

The CMBS 1.0 Numbers ]
Property Type Analysis CMBS 1.0

« The overall US CMBS 1.0 special servicing rate decreased 115 basis _ ] o
« Industrial special servicing rate: 0.00% (No Change)

points to 23.20%.

Lodging special servicing rate: 25.42% (up 16 basis points)
 In October 2023, the US CMBS 1.0 special servicing rate was 32.34%.

Multifamily special servicing rate: 2.40% (down 28 basis points)
Office special servicing rate: 15.08% (up three basis points)
Retail special servicing rate: 99.79% (up 601 basis points)

« Six months ago, the US CMBS 1.0 special servicing rate was 24.86%.
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Looking for more Trepp content?
Subscribe to The Rundown for free.

The Rundown, Trepp’s daily CRE newsletter, gives
you access to the news, data, and research we're
tracking, directly in your inbox.
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About Trepp

Trepp, founded in 1979, is the leading provider of data, insights, and technology solutions to the structured finance, commercial real estate, and banking
markets. Trepp provides primary and secondary market participants with the solutions and analytics they need to increase operational efficiencies,
information transparency, and investment performance. From its offices in New York, Dallas, and London, Trepp serves its clients with products and
services to support trading, research, risk management, surveillance, and portfolio management. Trepp subsidiary, Commercial Real Estate Direct, is a
daily news source covering the commercial real estate capital markets. Trepp is wholly owned by Daily Mail and General Trust (DMGT).

{The information provided is based on information generally available to the public from sources believed to be reliable.}

Trepp.com | 212.754.1010 | info@trepp.com For inquiries about this research: press@trepp.com
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